Ay Ay
&

Declsion Ko. ~—.ie3i)

) &

BEFORE TEE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OUTSEN. BROS., & coparinership
corsisting of A. C. Outsen und
Je Be Qutsen,

Compleinant,

¥S. Case No. 2968.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY,
WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Pefendants.
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BY THE COMMISSION:

OFINION

Complainant is engaged In buying, selling and manu-
racturing grain and grain products. By complaint filed Decembexr
3, 1930, snd as amended it is alleged that the charges assessed
and collected during the two-year period immsdiately preceding
the £iling therecf for the transportaticm between San Francisco
and warious points in Celiforria Of numerous carloads of graln
and grain products as described in Item ¢0-B of Southerxn Pacific
© Tarift 659—13, C.R.C. %283, were in violation of Sections 17 and
24 of the Public Utilities Act and in violation of the long and
short haui provisions of Section 21, Article XIX of the State
Constitutione.

Reparation only Is sought. Except as otherwise shown:
rates are stated in cents per 100 pounds.




Defendants originally denied the material allegations
of the compleint and the matier was set for hearing. However,
at the request of the Interested parties it was dropred from
the Commission's oalendar to be disposed of informally. There-
alter, on October 28, 1931, a stipulation was filed in which de-
fendants admitted that compleinant msde the shipments therein
listed, that it bore the switohing charges of §2.70 per car inx
addition to the line haul charges, that these switching charges
were assessed in viclation of Sectiom 24 of the.Public Utilities
Act, and that complainant is entitled to reparation inx the sum
of $2.70 per car with irterest at 6%. A1L other issues of the
complaint were withdrawn By complainent.

Coxplainant's shipmem;s originated at or were destined
to its mill located upon the rails of defendant Western Paciflc
Reilroad Company &t San Franclsco. The switching service be~
tween complainant's mill and defendants’ interchange track at
San Francisco was accomplished by the Western Pacific Railroad;
the lime haul was performed by the Southern Pacific Company.

The following statemsnt shows the points between which the ship-
ments moved, together with the rates assessed and those contem=
poraneously applicadble from more distant points on the same line

or route:
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-
-

s More Distent Point
« and Rate Applicadle
Ratween And +£2.70 per car plus: therefrom

Rate Assessed

San Francisco Wheatland 15¢ Marysville 15¢
Lincolx w 15
Dixon Sacramento

Tremont hid h
Davis L4 1
McConnell L4 bt
Bk Grove v L
Merritt Woodland 1)
Tudor Marysville « IS¢
Graino Sycamore -
Reseds Los Angeles — 31li¢
Bethany - AL

3:3-3-3.3'3 % 3-3'3 %
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The rates sssessed by defendants were the line haul

retes named in the applicadble tariffs plus a switching charge

of $2.70 per car. This switching charge 1s conteined in West-
ern Pacific Terminal Teriff No. 35-J, C.R.C. No. 245, and .';.s not
absorbed on the shipments here invelved. TUnder the provisions
of Southern Pacific Terminal Tariff No. 230~-J, C.R.C. No. 3183,
that carrier will absordb the $2.70 cherge in connection with com
- petitive traffic as that term is defined in the tariff. AlL of
the more distanﬁ points shown in the foregoing statemert are comw-
petitive points, and therefore dy the absorption of the switching
charge at San Francisco the aggregate charges between San Fran-
ciseo and these points are less than those assessed on ¢compla i
ant's shipments moving from directly intermediate points, and
depertures from the long amd short haul provisions of Sectiocn
24(a) of the Public Utilities Act are thus created. These de-
partrires were tmsuthorized st the time compleinant's skipmentis
moved but have since beer authorized (In the Metter of the Joint

Application of the A.T.& S.F.RY., ote., 35 C.R.C. 46).

In view of the stipulation heretofore referred to and
wder the issues as they now stand a formal hearing will not be
necessary.

Upon consideration of all the facts of record we are
of the opinion snd find thet the charges assessed and collected
on complainent's shipments were lo violation of the long and
short haul provisions of Section 24(a) of the Public Utilities
Lct and of Section 21, Article XII of the State Constitution.

We further find that coxplainent mede the shipments as Qeserived,
paid and bore the charges thereon, and is entitled.to reparaticn
with interest at 6% per anuum.

The exsct amount of reparation due 1s not of record.




Complainant will submit to defendants for verificatlon a state-
mert of the shipmerts made and upon the payment of the reparas-

tion defendants will notify the Commission the amomnt thereof.

Should it not be possible to reach an agreement as to the repara-

tion award the matter mey Be referred to the Commission for fur=
ther ettention and the entry of a supplemental order shomld such

be necessary.

This case being gt lssue uponm complaint and amswers om

I].].B, M].l mgésﬂ.g&%lon of' ‘lhhe matters and things involved hav-
ing beon ha&, ond dasing this order on vhe Tindings 0T Iact and the

conclusions contained in the opinicm whiok precedes this order,

I7 IS EERERY ORDERED that defendants Southern Pacific
Company and The Western Pacific Railrosd Compeny, according as
they participated in the transportation, be and they are hereby
authorized and directed to refund with interest at six (6) per
cent. per snnum, to complainant Outsen Bros. all chargeé collect-
ed for the transportationr from and to complainant®s mill in San
Trancisco of the shipments of grain axd graim pro&ucts ixvolved
in this proceeding in excess ol those contemporansously applica=-
ble from or to more distext points on the same line.

IT IS HEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that in all other respects
this proceeding be end it is hereby dismissed.

pated at Sar Francisco, Califormia, this _.,71._0_%__ day
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Commlgsioners.




